

No. 22-842

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, BOTH INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER  
FORMER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS & NATIONAL  
FOUNDATION FOR GUN RIGHTS IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

DAVID A. WARRINGTON

*Counsel of Record*

GARY M. LAWKOWSKI

DHILLON LAW GROUP

INC.

2121 Eisenhower Ave.

Suite 608

Alexandria, VA 22314

(703) 574-1206

dwarrington@

dhillonlaw.com

glawkowski@

dhillonlaw.com

JOSIAH CONTARINO

ANTHONY J. FUSARO, JR.

DHILLON LAW GROUP

INC.

50 Park Pl.

Suite 1105

Newark, NJ 07102

(917) 423-7221

jcontarino@

dhillonlaw.com

afusaro@

dhillonlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	3
Argument .....	4
I. Respondents Have a Well-Established Right to Freedom of Association .....	4
II. The Background and Origin of the Government Speech Doctrine.....	7
III. The Government Speech Doctrine Cannot Be Employed to Discriminate Against Disfavored Protected Associations.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Bd. of Regents of U. of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	10
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	7
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	10
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	8, 13
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017) .....	8, 11, 12, 14, 16, 21, 22, 23
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	4, 5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	5, 6, 18
<i>National Rifle Association of America v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , 144 S. Ct. 375 (2023) .....	12, 19, 20
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of U. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	23
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	6, 7

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	8, 16
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston, Massachusetts</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022) .....	11, 17, 21, 22
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015) .....	10, 11
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend I .....	4
<b>Secondary Materials</b>	
Daniel J. Hemel, Lisa Larrimore Ouellette, <i>Public Perceptions of Government Speech</i> , 2017 Sup. Ct. Rev. 33 (2017) .....	8
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996) .....	19
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Free Speech Dead Zones</i> , 2022 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1695 (2022) .....	8
Helen Norton, <i>The Equal Protection Implications of Government’s Hateful Speech</i> , 54 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 159 (2012).....	15
Joseph Blocher, <i>Viewpoint Neutrality and Government Speech</i> , 52 B.C. L. Rev. 695 (2011) .....	17
Michael Kang & Dr. Jacob Eisler, <i>Rethinking the Government Speech Doctrine, Post-Trump</i> , 2022 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1943 (2022) .....	8
